Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199703488

Boeing Co B737

23 October 1997

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199703488

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199703488

Occurrence Number: 199703488 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: 57km WSW Kalgoorlie, VOR

State: WA Inv Category: 4

Date: Thursday 23 October 1997

Time: 0820 hours Time Zone WST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Boeing Co

Manufacturer:

Aircraft Model: 737-377
Aircraft Registration: VH-CZP

Aircraft Registration: VH-CZP Serial 24305

Number:

Type of Operation: Air Transport Domestic High Capacity Passenger

Scheduled

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Kalgoorlie WA

Departure Time: 0812 WST **Destination:** Perth WA

Approved for Release: Friday, February 13, 1998

The aircraft departed two minutes apart from Kalgoorlie enroute to Perth. The first aircraft, BAe 146 VH-NJZ, was cleared by the sector air traffic controller to track via Southern Cross on planned route climbing to FL240. The route followed the 255 degree radial from the Kalgoorlie VOR. When the pilot of the second aircraft, Boeing 737 VH-CZP, contacted the sector controller for a clearance, he advised that the aircraft was avoiding weather and tracking the 240 degree radial from Kalgoorlie VOR. The sector controller subsequently cleared CZP to track via the Nalar Dulya route on climb to FL350.

The pilot of CZP was communicating with the pilot of NJZ on the flight service frequency to ensure separation was maintained between the aircraft during the weather avoidance. The FSO reported to the sector controller that the pilot of CZP advised that he was initially tracking outbound on the 257 degree radial from the Kalgoorlie VOR and was now paralleling track. When queried by the sector controller, the pilot of CZP advised that the aircraft was on approximately the 246 degree radial from the Kalgoorlie VOR and was leaving FL210 on climb. The controller instructed the pilot of CZP to maintain FL210, to which the pilot replied that the aircraft was leaving FL220 on descent to FL210. The pilot of NJZ was immediately queried by the sector controller about his altitude and he reported that his aircraft was leaving FL225 on climb.

The investigation revealed that it was unlikely that a breakdown in separation occurred because the pilots appeared aware of their relative positions and maintained separation. However, the sector controller took action to ensure procedural separation was maintained based upon the information available to him.